

## Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1637<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON OCTOBER 17, 2012 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA

HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO

SP Member

HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ

HON. RUBEN T. TORRES

HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE

HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY

HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI

SP Member

SP Member

SP Member

HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA SP Member-ABC President

HON. JAMES ANTON Y. ALINCASTRE SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI SP Member

ON OFFICIAL BUSINESS:

HON, ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member

## **RESOLUTION NO. 12-203**

RESOLUTION ENDORSING THE "POVERTY ALLEVIATION THROUGH SOLUTIONS TO FOOD SECURITY PROGRAM" OF THE CITY AND REQUESTING A TEN MILLION PESOS (P10,000,000.00) FUNDING FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE FOR THE PREPARATION OF THE PROGRAM.

**WHEREAS**, in line with the Department of Agriculture's National Rice Program, the City is launching a "Poverty Alleviation Through Solutions to Food Security Program";

WHEREAS, this is part of the continuing efforts of the local government in establishing economically sustainable community and people in the City;

WHEREAS, the program will develop two thousand (2,000) hectares of irrigated rice land;

**WHEREAS**, the program seeks to establish eight (8) production entities of two hundred fifty (250) hectares each;

WHEREAS, the program also seeks to establish a single seed production component.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Loreto N. Cauntoy, duly seconded by SP Member Bernadette M. Somcio, the Sanggunian

**RESOLVES**, as it is hereby resolved to endorse the City's "Poverty Alleviation Through Solutions to Food Security Program" and requesting the Department of Agriculture for a Ten Million Pesos (P10,000,000.00) Funding for the preparation of the program.

## ATTESTED:

MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

NILO J. CARBONILLA Acting Secretary